KATHRYN A. ECKERT keckert@mcbrayerfirm.com www.mcbrayerfirm.com

MGBRAYER

201 E. MAIN ST., STE. 900 LEXINGTON, KY 40507 859.231.8780 EXT. 1186

August 28, 2020

Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: PSC Case No. 2020-00290 (*Electronic* Application etc.); Bluegrass Water's Notice of Intent for an Adjustment of Rates and Approval of Construction

Dear Sir or Madam:

In conformity with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), this letter is to provide notice to the Commission of the intention of Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC ("Bluegrass Water") to file an application for an increase in its sewer and water rates and approval of construction no earlier than 30 days from the date of this letter. The rate application will be supported by a fully forecasted test period.

Bluegrass Water will file one copy of the Notice with the Commission in paper medium within 30 days of the lifting of the state of emergency pursuant to the Commission's 3/16/20 and 3/24/20 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085. In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001 § 8(7), filing counsel certifies that the electronically filed documents are a true representation of the same documents being filed in paper medium, that all materials in the paper document are included in the electronic filing, and that no party has been excused from electronic filing procedures or participation in electronic service.

Sincerely,

/s/ Kathryn A. Eckert

Kathryn A. Eckert